

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

SAUNDRA M. FLOYD; CANDYSS C. WHITE; :  
STEVEN R. FLOYD, JR.; CHYVANTE E. :  
FLOYD; RACHEL ANN POWELL as Personal :  
Representative of the Estate of LIEUTENANT :  
STEVEN R. FLOYD, SR.; CORRECTIONAL :  
OFFICER WINSLOW H. SMITH; :  
CORRECTIONAL OFFICER JOSHUA :  
WILKINSON; CORPORAL JUSTIN :  
TUXWARD; CORPORAL MATTHEW :  
MCCALL; and CORPORAL OWEN :  
HAMMOND, :

Plaintiffs, :

C.A.No. 17-431-RGA

v. :

JACK MARKELL, individually; RUTH ANN :  
MINNER, individually; STANLEY W. :  
TAYLOR, JR., individually; THE :  
HONORABLE CARL C. DANBURG, :  
individually; ROBERT COUPE, individually; :  
ANN VISALLI, individually; BRIAN :  
MAXWELL, individually; PERRY PHELPS, in :  
his official capacity; MICHAEL S. JACKSON, :  
in his official capacity; and DEPARTMENT OF :  
CORRECTION, STATE OF DELAWARE, :

Defendants. :

PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

JACOBS & CRUMLAR, P.A.  
THOMAS C. CRUMLAR, ESQ. (#942)  
RAEANN C. WARNER, ESQ. (#4931)  
750 Shipyard Drive  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656-5445  
Tom@JCDELaw.com  
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.  
STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#4440)  
THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#243)  
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 655-0582  
SJN@NeubergerLaw.com  
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

Dated: August 28, 2017

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 1

    A.    The Parties. . . . . 1

    B.    The Union Contracts. . . . . 2

    C.    The Status Quo of the DOC Before Defendants. . . . . 3

    D.    The Minner Defendants Create a New Policy Which Breaks the System. . . . . 4

        1.    Defendants Hide the Severe Problems That Result from the General  
            Assembly. . . . . 4

        2.    Defendants Eliminate Weapon Searches and Cut Officer Training. . . . . 4

    E.    The 2004 DOC Outside Expert Report Harshly Condemns Defendants. . . . . 4

    F.    The Media and Union Sound the Alarm. . . . . 5

        1.    Defendants Lie to the General Assembly. . . . . 5

    G.    The July 2004 Horrific and Violent Incident at DCC. . . . . 5

    H.    The Damning and Highly Critical 2005 Executive Task Force Report. . . . . 5

    I.    Defendants Ignore the Report and Conditions Deteriorate. . . . . 7

    J.    The Markell Defendants Make Things Even Worse. . . . . 7

        1.    The New Policy to Rely Even More on Overtime. . . . . 8

        2.    The Order to Ignore the 2005 Report & Deceive the General Assembly. . 8

        3.    The Order That Positions at DCC Not Be Filled. . . . . 8

        4.    Commissioner Coupe’s Admissions. . . . . 9

    K.    Elimination of Vital Safety & Security Features Due to Understaffing. . . . . 9

1.	Random Security Sweeps for Weapons.....	9
2.	Targeted Searches for Known Contraband Weapons. ....	10
3.	Identification of Inmate Security Threats.....	10
L.	“Dangerous Building C”. ....	10
1.	Order to Release the Most Dangerous Violent Offenders Into Building C. ....	10
2.	Rise in Violent Incidents. ....	11
3.	Inmate Dry Runs to Test Security Response. ....	11
M.	COAD Sounds the Alarm to Defendants.....	11
N.	The Predicted Uprising Occurs. ....	12
	ARGUMENT.....	12
I.	THE DEFENSE MOTION IS PREMATURE BECAUSE THE COURT CANNOT CONDUCT THE REQUIRED “EXACT ANALYSIS” OF THE “TOTALITY OF FACTS” WITHOUT DISCOVERY.....	12
A.	Introduction. ....	12
B.	Substantive Due Process Requires an “Exact Analysis” of the “Totality of Facts”. ....	12
C.	The Required “Exact Analysis” of the “Totality of Facts” is Not Possible Without Discovery.....	13
D.	The Defense Filings Also Concede Discovery is Necessary. ....	13
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
A.	The Plausibility Test. ....	14
1.	Not a Heightened Pleading Standard. ....	14
B.	No Bare Bones Legal Conclusions Are Alleged. ....	15
C.	And Historical Facts Still Receive All The Traditional Inferences. ....	15

1.	Specific Types of Highly Plausible Historical Evidence. . . . .	15
a.	Insider Accounts. . . . .	15
b.	Media Reports May Be Relied On. . . . .	16
D.	The Court Cannot Assess Credibility or Weigh the Evidence. . . . .	16
E.	Pleading Standards Are Different From Evidence Standards. . . . .	17
F.	Cautionary Warnings. . . . .	18
1.	“Unduly Crabbed” Readings. . . . .	18
2.	Abuse of the Process. . . . .	18
G.	Liberal Construction and Substantial Justice. . . . .	19
H.	The Complaint Must Be Viewed as a Whole, Not as Pieces in Isolation. . . . .	19
I.	Novel Theories of Law. . . . .	20
J.	Documents Outside the Complaint. . . . .	20
K.	Must Be Given Opportunity to Amend Before Dismissal. . . . .	20
III.	DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS SHOCK THE CONSCIENCE. . . . .	21
A.	The Cases Ignored by the Defense. . . . .	21
1.	District of Delaware. . . . .	21
2.	Third Circuit. . . . .	21
a.	Creating Conditions That Allow Private Parties to Attack Plaintiffs. . . . .	21
b.	Putting Plaintiffs into a Position of Danger From Private Persons and Then Failing to Protect Them. . . . .	22
B.	Context is Key. . . . .	22
1.	An Exacting Review of Factual Circumstances is Required. . . . .	22

- 2. What Shocks the Conscience Varies by Context. . . . . 22
- C. The Test Depends Upon Whether the State Actor Must Act Under Pressure. . . . . 23
  - 1. Split Second Decisions in Hyperpressurized Environments - Intent to Cause Harm. . . . . 23
  - 2. Hours or Minutes to Act but Still With Some Urgency - Conscious Disregard of a “Great Risk”. . . . . 23
  - 3. Defense Concession - Time to Deliberate and Unhurried Judgments - Deliberate Indifference and Conscious Disregard of a “Substantial Risk”. . . . . 24
    - a. Deliberate Indifference Defined - “Conscious Disregard of a Substantial Risk”. . . . . 25
      - (1). Actual Knowledge Is Not Necessary if the Risk is “Obvious”. . . . . 25
      - (2). Gravity of the Risk. . . . . 26
      - (3). Was the Risk Ignored?. . . . . 26
      - (4). Gross Negligence or Recklessness Are Sufficient. . . . . 28
    - b. The Supreme Court’s Recent Instructive Explanation of What is Sufficient to “Plausibly” Plead “Deliberate Indifference”. . . . . 28
- D. The Union Contract and Legal Obligations it Imposes. . . . . 31
  - 1. The Core Defense Claim Fails. . . . . 31
  - 2. The State Contractually Bound Itself to Provide “Sufficient Staffing” for a “Safe and Secure Work Environment”. . . . . 31
  - 3. Delaware Law Governing Union Contracts is Clear. . . . . 32
    - a. Statutory Authority. . . . . 32
    - b. The CBA is Binding. . . . . 33

- c. The State “Signed Away Its Discretion”. . . . . 33
- d. They Must Do ‘All Acts Within Their Power’. . . . . 34
  - (1). If Monetary Expenditure Is Necessary. . . . . 34
- e. Who is Bound by the CBA. . . . . 34
- 4. Why This Shocks the Conscience. . . . . 35
  - a. The Five Cabinet Secretary Defendants. . . . . 35
  - b. The Governor Defendants. . . . . 36
- IV. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE STATE CREATED DANGER DOCTRINE. . . . . 37
  - A. Independent Legal Theories. . . . . 37
  - B. The Four Part Test. . . . . 38
    - 1. The Harm Caused Was Foreseeable and Fairly Direct. . . . . 38
      - a. Ordinary Common Sense and Experience. . . . . 39
      - b. Basic Safety Requirements. . . . . 39
    - 2. Defendants Acted with a Degree of Culpability That Shocks the Conscience. . . . . 39
    - 3. Plaintiffs Were Foreseeable Victims of Defendants’ Acts. . . . . 40
    - 4. An Affirmative Act That Created, Increased or Made Plaintiffs More Vulnerable to a Danger. . . . . 40
      - a. How to Define an “Affirmative Act”? . . . . . 41
      - b. A Difficult Line to Draw. . . . . 41
      - c. The Helpful Framework - Departure from the Status Quo. . . . . 41
        - (1). The Status Quo at DCC. . . . . 42
          - (a). The Legal Obligations Imposed by the

	Union Contract Also Are Evidence of the Same.....	43
	(2). Defendants’ Actions Caused a Departure from the Status Quo. ....	43
	(a). The Minner Defendants.....	43
	(b). The Markell Defendants.....	44
	(3). Discussion. ....	45
V.	DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR FAILURE TO TRAIN AND FOR MAINTENANCE OF POLICIES, PRACTICES AND CUSTOMS WHICH CAUSED THE VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.....	46
	A. The Union Contracts Required Necessary Safety and Security Training. ....	47
	B. But Defendants’ Policies Eliminated This Vital Training.....	47
	C. The 2005 Executive Task Force Report Conclusions. ....	47
	D. The June 2017 Oberly Report Again Details Continued Training Failures.....	47
	E. Discussion. ....	48
VI.	DEFENDANTS CAUSED THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	49
	A. A Person is Responsible for the Natural Consequences of Their Actions.....	49
	B. The Law of Personal Involvement.....	50
	C. Defendants Were Personally Involved.....	50
	1. Defendant Markell.....	50
	2. Defendant Minner. ....	51
	3. Defendant Taylor.....	52
	4. Defendant Danberg. ....	53

5.	Defendant Coupe. . . . .	54
6.	Defendant Visalli. . . . .	55
7.	Defendant Maxwell. . . . .	55
D.	Conclusion. . . . .	56
VII.	THIS ACTION IS TIMELY. . . . .	57
VIII.	SGT. FLOYD’S WIFE AND CHILDREN HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THIS § 1983 WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION. . . . .	57
A.	Introduction. . . . .	57
B.	The Law. . . . .	58
IX.	THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY. . . . .	60
X.	LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY. . . . .	61
A.	Introduction. . . . .	61
B.	The Complaint Only Challenges Security Policies Within the Executive Branch. . . . .	61
1.	Provision of Security is Executive. . . . .	62
2.	Law Enforcement is Executive. . . . .	62
C.	The Union Contract Removed Defendants’ Discretion. . . . .	62
XI.	DEFENDANTS DO NOT RECEIVE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. . . . .	63
A.	It Does Not Apply to Non-Discretionary Decisions. . . . .	63
B.	The Basics. . . . .	64
C.	Defendants Violated the Constitution. . . . .	64
D.	Contract Law is Clearly Established. . . . .	64
1.	1765 - Parties are Bound by Their Contracts. . . . .	65



2.	1972 - State Officials are Bound by CBAs. . . . .	66
3.	The Purpose of the Qualified Immunity.. . . .	66
E.	The Federal Substantive Due Process Theories Also Are Clearly Established.. . . .	67
1.	2005 - The Earlier D.Del. Correctional Officer Companion Case. . . . .	67
2.	2006 - The Earlier Third Circuit Correctional Officer Case. . . . .	67
3.	1994 - Other Longstanding Third Circuit Precedent. . . . .	67
4.	2006 - “Unreasonable Dangers” in the Workplace. . . . .	68
5.	1994 - the Conclusive Justice Alito Decision. . . . .	69
XII.	ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY. . . . .	69
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Det. Ctr.</u> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004). . . . .	50
<u>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</u> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . .	19
<u>Amy v. Supervisors</u> , 78 U.S. 136 (1870). . . . .	63
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987). . . . .	64
<u>Andrews v. City of Phila.</u> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990). . . . .	19,66
<u>Argueta v. U.S.</u> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . .	19,50
<u>Arnold v. Minner</u> , 2005 WL 1501514 (D.Del. June 24, 2005). . . . .	13,21,38,48-49,67-68
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009). . . . .	15,17-19,28
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962). . . . .	60-61
<u>Baker v. Cuomo</u> , 58 F.3d 814 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	20
<u>Balas v. Taylor</u> , 567 F.Supp.2d 654 (D.Del. 2008). . . . .	58,69
<u>Baraka v. McGreevey</u> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . .	61-63
<u>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Brown</u> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997). . . . .	26
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007). . . . .	14-15,17-20,29
<u>Bennett v. Phila.</u> , 499 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . .	38
<u>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</u> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990). . . . .	30,50
<u>Bistrrian v. Levi</u> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012). . . . .	14
<u>Blount v. Mandel</u> , 400 F.Supp. 1190 (D.Md. 1975). . . . .	60
<u>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</u> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998). . . . .	61,63
<u>Bret Binder v. Weststar Mortg., Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 3762710 (E.D.Pa. July 13, 2016). . . . .	19
<u>Bright v. Westmoreland County</u> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . .	41,45

Buckhead Am. Corp. v. Reliance Capital Group, Inc., 178 B.R. 956 (D.Del. 1994). . . . . 20

Burnsworth v. PC Lab., 364 Fed.Appx. 772 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . . 50

Caldwell v. State, 84 So. 272 (Ala. 1919). . . . . 24

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978). . . . . 58

City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989). . . . . 26

Colburn v. Upper Darby Tp., 838 F.2d 663 (3d Cir. 1988). . . . . 50

Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp., 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . . 14-15,17

Conner v. Reinhard, 847 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1988). . . . . 50

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998). . . . . 12,24-25,28,30,37,40

D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Tech. Sch., 972 F.2d 1364  
(3d Cir. 1992) (en banc). . . . . 22,41,45

Davidson v. Cannon, 474 U.S. 344 (1986). . . . . 21

Davidson v. O’Lone, 752 F.2d 817 (3d Cir. 1984) (en banc). . . . . 21-22

Del. State Troopers Lodge F.O.P. Lodge #6 v. State, 1984 WL 8217  
(Del.Ch. June 13, 1984). . . . . 32-35,62,64

Desjardins v. Van Buren Cmty. Hosp., 969 F.2d 1280 (1st Cir. 1992). . . . . 70

Deuley v. Dyncorp Int’l, Inc., 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010). . . . . 59

Doe v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Eth., 189 F.Supp.3d 6 (D.D.C. 2016). . . . . 64

Douglas v. Marino, 684 F.Supp. 395 (D.N.J. 1988). . . . . 21

Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc., 662 A.2d 821 (Del.1995). . . . . 49

Eddy v. V.I. Water and Power Auth., 256 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2001). . . . . 38,69

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976). . . . . 60

Estate of Lagano v. Bergen Cty. Prosecutor's Office, 769 F.3d 850  
(3d Cir. 2014). . . . . 20,57,64,67-68

Estate of Smith v. Marasco, 430 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 12,39

Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc., 517 U.S. 830 (1996). .... 49

Fagan v. City of Vineland, 22 F.3d 1296 (3d Cir. 1994) (en banc)..... 69

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009). .... 14

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010). .... 36

Gordon v. Gulf Coast Rod, Reel and Gun Club, 153 F.3d 190 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). .... 60-61

Gray v. Nash Finch Co., 701 F.Supp. 704 (N.D.Iowa 1988)..... 70

Great Western Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP, 615 F.3d 159  
(3d Cir. 2010)..... 15,17

Guilday v. Dep't of Justice, 451 F.Supp. 717 (D.Del. 1978)..... 19

Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena, 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989). .... 50

Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC, 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017) . .... 19

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982). .... 64,66

Henry v. City of Erie, 728 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 39

Herman v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y., 108 F.2d 678 (3d Cir. 1939)..... 19

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 25,68

Hughes v. Stottlemire, 454 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2006). .... 49

In re Asbestos Products Liability Litig., 822 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 20

In re Frescati Shipping Co., Ltd., 718 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 49

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc., 478 U.S. 221 (1986). .... 60

Jeffries v. Econ. Life Ins. Co., 89 U.S. 47 (1874). .... 65

Johnson v. Cullen, 925 F.Supp. 244 (D.Del. 1996)..... 57

Justice v. Danberg, 571 F.Supp.2d 602 (D.Del. 2008). .... 69

Kaucher v. County of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . 12,22,24-25,27,37-38,41,45,67-69

Kneipp v. Tedder, 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . . 39

L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila., 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . . 25,30,38-39,41-42,44,68

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty., 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012). . . . . 49

Larsen v. Senate of the Commonwealth of Pa., 152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998). . . . . 61

Lisowski v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc., 142 A.3d 518 (Del.Super. 2016). . . . . 59

Luff v. Hawkins, 551 A.2d 437 (Del.Super. 1988). . . . . 59

Mangan v. Corp. Synergies Grp., Inc., 834 F.Supp.2d 199 (D.N.J. 2011). . . . . 19

Martinez v. Carson, 697 F.3d 1252 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012). . . . . 49

McGary v. City of Portland, 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . . 20

Memphis Comm. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986). . . . . 58-59

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961). . . . . 49

Moore v. City of Phila., 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . . 20

Morris v. Dearborne, 181 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . . 49-50

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988). . . . . 62

Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997). . . . . 40

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd., 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015). . . . . 65

Nemec v. Shrader, 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010). . . . . 65

Neuberger v. Gordon, 567 F.Supp.2d 622 (D.Del. 2008). . . . . 60

Nicini v. Morra, 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc). . . . . 22-25,28

Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset, 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011). . . . . 19

Official Comm. of Unsec. Motors Liquid. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,  
103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014). . . . . 65

Opinion of the Justices, 380 A.2d 109 (Del. 1977). . . . . 62

Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman, 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994). . . . . 57

Parlin v. Dyncorp Int’l, Inc., 2009 WL 3636756 (Del.Super. Sept. 30, 2009). . . . . 59

Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y., 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).. . . . . 66

Phillips v. County of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . . 14,17-18,20,23-24,40

Riddell v. Gordon, 2008 WL 4766952 (D.Del. Oct. 31, 2008). . . . . 20

Rivas v. City of Passaic, 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004).. . . . . 49

Roberts v. Langton, 1988 WL 134499 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 9, 1988). . . . . 21

Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988). . . . . 50

Saldano v. O’Connell, 322 F.3d 365 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . . 60

Sales v. Grant, 158 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1998).. . . . . 50

Sanford v. Stiles, 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . . 23-24,26-27,30-31,38,40

Schieber v. City of Phila., 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003). . . . . 12-13,25,30

Schneyder v. Smith, 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011).. . . . . 68

Schuchardt v. President of the U.S., 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . . 14-17,49

Shockley v. Minner, 726 F.Supp.2d 368 (D.Del. 2010). . . . . 57,66

Shotzberger v. State of Del., Dept. of Corr., 2004 WL 758354 (D.Del. Jan. 30, 2004). . . . . 69

Spencer v. Goodill, 2009 WL 3823217 (Del.Super. Nov. 13, 2009).. . . . . 59

Squires v. Bonser, 54 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1995). . . . . 70

State v. Am. Fed’n of State, County & Mun. Employees, Local 1726,  
298 A.2d 362 (Del.Ch. 1972).. . . . . 32-36,62,64,66

Sterner v. Wesley Coll., Inc., 747 F.Supp. 263 (D.Del. 1990). . . . . 58

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002). . . . . 17-18

Texas Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. U.S., 772 F.2d 163 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)..... 60

Tolliver v. Christiana Sch. Dist., 564 F.Supp.2d 312 (D.Del. 2008)..... 65

U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC. v. Victaulic Co., 839 F.3d 242  
(3d Cir. 2016)..... 16,18

Upton v. Tribilcock, 91 U.S. 45 (1875)..... 66

Villescas v. Abraham, 285 F.Supp.2d 1248 (D.Colo. 2003)..... 70

W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC, 2007 WL 3317551  
(Del.Ch. Nov. 2, 2007)..... 65

Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 57

Watson v. Abington Tp., 478 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2007). .... 49

Wells v. Lobb & Co., Inc., 1999 WL 1268331 (D.Colo. Dec. 1, 1999). .... 70

Weston v. Pa., 251 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2001). .... 17

Wilson v. Ark. Dept. of Human Serv., 850 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 19

Wright v. N.C., 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015). .... 20

Ye v. U.S., 484 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2007). .... 28

Ziglar v. Abbasi, - U.S.-, 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 28-30,64,66

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Constitution, Article II..... 36

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XI..... 69

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV. .... passim

Delaware Constitution, Article II..... 61

Delaware Constitution, Article III. .... 61

Delaware Constitution, Article III, § 1..... 36,62

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	58-59
10 Del.C. § 3722(a).....	58
10 Del.C. § 3724(a).....	59
10 Del.C. § 3724(d).....	60
10 Del.C. § 3725.....	59
10 Del.C. § 8119.....	57
19 Del.C. § 1301.....	32
19 Del.C. § 1301(2).....	33
19 Del.C. § 1302(e).....	33
19 Del.C. § 1311A(c).....	35
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a).....	14
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(e).....	19
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	<u>passim</u>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(d).....	20

**Other Authorities**

2 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	65
5B C. Wright & A. Miller et al., <i>Fed. Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1357 (3d ed.2015). ....	20
